
Norfolk St. (1-11 , 0-5) -vs- Howard (5-7 , 2-3)
11/22/2025 at , District of Columbia (Audi Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:32 PM   End of Game: 04:25 PM   Duration: 03:53
Referee: D,H   Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 58   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 11/22/2025
Site: , District of Columbia (Audi Field)
Attendance: 1,968

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NSU 7 2 6 0 15
HOW 0 23 14 7 44

Qtr Time Scoring Play NSU HOW
1st 10:32 NSU - Evans,Xzavion 11 yd run (Helfrich,Evan kick), 8 plays, 78 yards, TOP 04:22 7 0
2nd 13:26 HOW - Kerney,Travis 4 yd run ( kick), 8 plays, 74 yards, TOP 04:08 7 6
2nd 13:26 NSU - Long,Daylan 0 yd PAT return 9 6
2nd 06:32 HOW - Reagan Jr.,Anthony 4 yd run (Conord,Matt kick), 11 plays, 82 yards, TOP 05:18 9 13

2nd 02:33
HOW - Reagan Jr.,Anthony 7 yd pass from Starks,Tyriq (Conord,Matt kick) 6 plays, 12 yards, TOP
03:58 9 20

2nd 00:19 HOW - Conord,Matt 27 yd field goal 5 plays, 30 yards, TOP 01:03 9 23

3rd 08:40
HOW - Walker,Montrell 4 yd pass from Starks,Tyriq (Conord,Matt kick) 11 plays, 51 yards, TOP
06:12 9 30

3rd 06:55 HOW - Reagan Jr.,Anthony 56 yd run (Conord,Matt kick), 1 plays, 56 yards, TOP 00:09 9 37
3rd 03:59 NSU - Thomas,Kam'Ryn 34 yd pass from Lancaster,Parker ( ) 2 plays, 45 yards, TOP 00:35 15 37

4th 04:09
HOW - Cooper II,Andre 11 yd pass from Starks,Tyriq (Conord,Matt kick) 8 plays, 60 yards, TOP
05:10 15 44



Team Statistics NSU HOW
FIRST DOWNS 17 23
    Rushing 8 6
    Passing 6 13
    Penalty 3 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 141 155
    Attempts 34 30
    Avg. Per Rush 4.1 5.2
    Rushing TDs 1 3
    Yards Gained 192 159
    Yds. Lost 51 4
NET YARDS Passing 182 279
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 10-20-0 24-35-2
    Avg. / Att. 9.1 8.0
    Avg. / Comp. 18.2 11.6
    TDs 1 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 323 434
    Plays 54 65
    Avg. / Play 6 6.7
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 10-106 8-87
PUNTS-YARDS 2-73 1-40
    Avg. / Punt 36.5 40
    Net / Punt 25.5 33.0
    Inside 20 1 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-169 7-374
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 56.3 53.4
    Net Yards / Kickoff 31.3 35.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-7-0 2-22-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 7.0 11.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 7-129-0 3-75-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 18.4 25.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-45-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 96 0
    Possession Time 25:13 34:47
        1st Quarter 8:03 6:57
        2nd Quarter 3:07 11:53
        3rd Quarter 5:44 9:16
        4th Quarter 8:19 6:41
    3rd Down Conversions 2 of 12 11 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 5 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 6-6
        Touchdowns 1-3 5-6
        Field Goals 0-3 1-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 6-24
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 5-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Norfolk St. Howard

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Berry,Vinson 7 13 94 0 0 43 2
Lancaster,Parker 3 7 88 1 0 41 4
Totals 10 20 182 1 0 43 6

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Starks,Tyriq 24 34 279 3 1 41 0
Neely,CJ 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 24 35 279 3 2 41 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
King,Kevon 12 102 6 96 0 66 8.0
Laudermilk,Jaylen 6 38 7 31 0 11 5.2
Manning,Zachary 2 14 0 14 0 12 7.0
Evans,Xzavion 1 11 0 11 1 11 11.0
Berry,Vinson 4 12 2 10 0 9 2.5
Kendrick,DreSean 4 15 7 8 0 13 2.0
Lancaster,Parker 5 0 29 -29 0 0 -5.8
Totals 34 192 51 141 1 66 4.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Reagan Jr.,Anthony 16 113 0 113 2 56 7.1
Starks,Tyriq 6 22 2 20 0 7 3.3
Roberson II,Billy 4 11 0 11 0 5 2.8
Hunter,Antonio 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Kerney,Travis 2 5 0 5 1 4 2.5
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 30 159 4 155 3 56 5.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Thomas,Kam'Ryn 3 90 1 43
Kendrick,DreSean 4 75 0 41
Evans,J.J. 2 9 0 11
Biles-Walker,Taron 1 8 0 8
Wright,Ikeem 0 0 0 0
Manning,Zachary 0 0 0 0
Totals 10 182 1 43

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Walker,Montrell 6 103 1 41
Cooper II,Andre 3 64 1 39
Reagan Jr.,Anthony 4 49 1 32
Hunter,Antonio 4 32 0 13
Jackson,Zaden 2 19 0 11
Roberson II,Billy 2 6 0 8
Kerney,Travis 1 5 0 5
Clark,Nathanial 1 4 0 4
Simmons III,John 0 0 0 0
Newsom,Xavier 0 0 0 0
Smitson,Kevin 1 -3 0 0
Totals 24 279 3 41

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Tracey,Noah 2 73 36.5 43 1 0 0
Totals 2 73 36.5 43 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Allen IV,Liam 1 40 40 40 0 0 0
Totals 1 40 40.0 40 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Long,Daylan 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
White,Jaylen 0 0 0 7 129 33 0 0 0
Bashir,Nasir 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 45 45
Total 1 7 7 7 129 33 2 45 45

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Hunter,Antonio 2 22 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reagan Jr.,Anthony 0 0 0 2 60 44 0 0 0
Roberson II,Billy 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Total 2 22 17 3 75 44 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Helfrich,Evan 1st 02:34 43
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Conord,Matt 2nd 00:19 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Peery,Marco 3 169 0 0 56.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Conord,Matt 7 374 0 0 53.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Norfolk St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Miles,Terique 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Broadbent,Kaleb 3 5 8 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chapman,Corey 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Antwan 3 4 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,Ty 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Gilmore,Khalib 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Swindell,Jalen 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dillard,Major 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 3
Ojiegbe,David 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Bashir,Nasir 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 2-45 — 1 —
Long,Daylan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lynch,Keshawn — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Williams,Jaylen — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Jordan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Jayden — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Laprade,Tormon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oumarou,Sofiyan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin,Richard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,Kam'Ryn — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Berry,Vinson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Helfrich,Evan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Evans,Xzavion — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 26 42 68.0 3.0/7 —/0 — —/— 2-45 3 1 6

Howard Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Smith,Jaquavion 1 4 5 2.0/8 1.5/4 1 1/— - — — —
Watson,Zuri 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gallop,Kaleb 1 3 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brown, Jr.,Derrick 2 2 4 2.0/6 2.0/6 — —/— - — — 1
Green,Kedrick 1 3 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Miles,Noah 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thorne,Masiah 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bivines,Anthony 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McJimpsey,Judah 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hartley Jr.,Derrick — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dale Jr.,CJ 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abdul-Ali,Ishaun 1 1 2 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Reed Jr.,Reggie — 2 2 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wesley,CJ 1 1 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — 1
Ferguson II,Rufus 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chandler,Ben 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vinson III,Glen 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones II,Jay — 2 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Lucas,Israel 1 1 2 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hall,Bryce — 2 2 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Dyson,Cam — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Grandy,Michael 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Green,Julian — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roberson II,Billy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Olidge,J. Augustus — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Dominick — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Conord,Matt — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seraphin,Jason 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reagan Jr.,Anthony — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kerney,Travis — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cooper II,Andre — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith-Jones,AJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Walker,Montrell — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Totals 26 36 62.0 9.0/38 6.0/24 1 1/— - 2 — 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Norfolk St.

Howard

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NSU22 14:54 KO HOW0 10:32 TD 8-78 04:22
1st NSU20 06:09 INT HOW26 02:34 FGA 7-54 03:35
2nd NSU41 13:19 KO NSU44 11:50 PUNT 3-3 01:29
2nd NSU12 02:24 KO NSU40 01:22 FUMB 5-28 01:02
2nd NSU26 00:13 KO HOW8 00:00 HALF 2-66 00:13
3rd NSU48 08:34 KO HOW44 07:04 DOWNS 4-8 01:30
3rd NSU37 06:48 KO NSU46 04:51 DOWNS 4-9 01:57
3rd HOW45 04:34 INT HOW0 03:59 TD 2-45 00:35
3rd HOW40 01:29 DOWNS NSU49 14:52 PUNT 3-(-11) 01:37
4th NSU26 13:53 PUNT HOW40 09:19 DOWNS 10-21 04:34
4th NSU24 04:01 KO HOW42 00:32 DOWNS 7-34 03:29

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HOW21 10:28 KO NSU21 06:09 INT 7-58 04:19
1st HOW26 02:34 FGA NSU0 13:26 TD 8-74 04:08
2nd HOW18 11:50 PUNT NSU0 06:32 TD 11-82 05:18
2nd NSU12 06:31 KO NSU0 02:33 TD 6-12 03:58
2nd NSU40 01:22 FUMB NSU10 00:19 FG 5-30 01:03
3rd HOW49 14:52 KO NSU0 08:40 TD 11-51 06:12
3rd HOW44 07:04 DOWNS NSU0 06:55 TD 1-56 00:09
3rd NSU46 04:51 DOWNS NSU46 04:34 INT 1-0 00:17
3rd HOW31 03:54 KO HOW40 01:29 DOWNS 4-9 02:25
4th HOW38 14:52 PUNT HOW41 13:53 PUNT 3-3 00:59
4th HOW40 09:19 DOWNS NSU0 04:09 TD 8-60 05:10
4th HOW42 00:32 DOWNS HOW40 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 00:32



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Norfolk St. wins toss and will receive; HOW will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Conord,Matt kickoff 43 yards to the
NSU22 White,Jaylen return 0 yards to the NSU22 (Thorne,Masiah). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Norfolk St. at 14:54
1st and 10 at NSU22 Norfolk St. drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at NSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson rush right for 9 yards gain to the NSU31 (Miles,Noah).
2nd and 1 at NSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush left for 0 yards to the NSU31 (Chandler,Ben).
3rd and 1 at NSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NSU33 (Miles,Noah; Lucas,Israel), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the NSU38 (Seraphin,Jason).
2nd and 5 at NSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush right for 4 yards gain to the NSU42 (Watson,Zuri).
3rd and 1 at NSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Kendrick,DreSean rush left for 13 yards gain to the HOW45 (Watson,Zuri), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW45 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short middle to Kendrick,DreSean caught at HOW30, for 22

yards to the HOW23 (Green,Kedrick), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW23 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short right to Evans,J.J. caught at HOW23, for 2 yards to the

HOW21 (Watson,Zuri; Olidge,J. Augustus) PENALTY HOW Roughing The Passer (Dyson,Cam) 12 yards from
HOW23 to HOW11, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at HOW11 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Xzavion rush left for 11 yards gain to the HOW00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:32, 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at HOW3 Helfrich,Evan kick attempt good (H: Tracey,Noah, LS: Heffron,Ben).
1st and 10 at NSU35 Peery,Marco kickoff 59 yards to the HOW06 Roberson II,Billy return 15 yards to the HOW21 (Gilmore,Khalib).

Norfolk St. 7-0 Howard

Howard at 10:28
1st and 10 at HOW21 Howard drive start at 10:28.
1st and 10 at HOW21 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Smitson,Kevin caught at HOW18, for 3 yards loss to

the HOW18 (Broadbent,Kaleb).
2nd and 13 at HOW18 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete deep left to Cooper II,Andre caught at NSU43, for 39 yards to

the NSU43, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NSU39, End Of Play.
2nd and 6 at NSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NSU37 (Dillard,Major; Miles,Terique).
3rd and 4 at NSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Hunter,Antonio caught at NSU32, for 5 yards to the

NSU32 (Miles,Terique; Broadbent,Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Jackson,Zaden caught at NSU21, for 11 yards to the

NSU21 (Bashir,Nasir), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Neely,CJ pass intercepted by Bashir,Nasir at NSU00, Touchback.

Norfolk St. at 06:09
1st and 10 at NSU20 Norfolk St. drive start at 06:09.
1st and 10 at NSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NSU26 (McJimpsey,Judah).
2nd and 4 at NSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete deep right to Thomas,Kam'Ryn caught at HOW31, for 43 yards

to the HOW31 (Gallop,Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW31 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short left to Evans,J.J. caught at HOW24, for 11 yards to the

HOW20 (Green,Kedrick; Green,Julian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW20 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short left to Evans,J.J. caught at HOW22, for 2 yards loss to the

HOW22 (Green,Kedrick; Gallop,Kaleb).
2nd and 12 at HOW22 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HOW21 (Miles,Noah).
3rd and 11 at HOW21 No Huddle-Shotgun Kendrick,DreSean rush right for 5 yards loss to the HOW26 (Lucas,Israel).
4th and 16 at HOW26 Helfrich,Evan field goal attempt from 43 yards NO GOOD (H: Tracey,Noah, LS: Heffron,Ben), clock 02:34.

Howard at 02:34
1st and 10 at HOW26 Howard drive start at 02:34.
1st and 10 at HOW26 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Newsom,Xavier thrown to HOW26 broken up by

Gilmore,Khalib.
2nd and 10 at HOW26 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush right for 4 yards gain to the HOW30, out of bounds at HOW30.
3rd and 6 at HOW30 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short middle to Hunter,Antonio caught at HOW43, for 13 yards to

the HOW43 (Davis,Antwan; Gilmore,Khalib), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW43 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 10 yards gain to the NSU47 (Jones,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NSU46 (Harris,Jordan; Miles,Terique).

Norfolk St. 7-0 Howard

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 9 at NSU46 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 9 at NSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Kerney,Travis rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NSU45 (Miles,Terique).



3rd and 8 at NSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete deep middle to Walker,Montrell caught at NSU10, for 41 yards to
the NSU04 (Miles,Terique), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 4 at NSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Kerney,Travis rush left for 4 yards gain to the NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:26.
1st and 10 at NSU3 Conord,Matt kick attempt failed ( blocked by Bashir,Nasir) (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel) recovered by

NSU Long,Daylan at NSU04 Long,Daylan defensive PAT Successful.
1st and 10 at HOW35 (13:26) Conord,Matt kickoff 56 yards to the NSU09 White,Jaylen return 32 yards to the NSU41 (Conord,Matt;

Ferguson II,Rufus).

 
 

 
 

 
 

Norfolk St. 9-6 Howard

Norfolk St. at 13:19
1st and 10 at NSU41 Norfolk St. drive start at 13:19.
1st and 10 at NSU41 PENALTY NSU Delay Of Game (Berry,Vinson) 5 yards from NSU41 to NSU36. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at NSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short left to Biles-Walker,Taron caught at NSU37, for 8 yards to

the NSU44 (Green,Kedrick; Smith,Jaquavion), out of bounds.
2nd and 7 at NSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short left to Kendrick,DreSean thrown to NSU44 broken up by

Smith-Jones,AJ.
3rd and 7 at NSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short middle to Kendrick,DreSean caught at NSU44, for 0 yards

to the NSU44 (Abdul-Ali,Ishaun).
4th and 7 at NSU44 Tracey,Noah punt 43 yards to the HOW13 Hunter,Antonio return 5 yards to the HOW18 (Laprade,Tormon).

Howard at 11:50
1st and 10 at HOW18 Howard drive start at 11:50.
1st and 10 at HOW18 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Walker,Montrell caught at HOW18, for 1 yard to the

HOW19 (Broadbent,Kaleb), out of bounds.
2nd and 9 at HOW19 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Reagan Jr.,Anthony caught at HOW20, for 4 yards to

the HOW23 (Long,Daylan), out of bounds.
3rd and 5 at HOW23 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Walker,Montrell caught at HOW32, for 9 yards to the

HOW32 (Chapman,Corey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW32 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short middle to Slater,Eric thrown to HOW32 QB hurried by

Lynch,Keshawn PENALTY HOW Holding (Artis, Jr.,Tim) 10 yards from HOW32 to HOW22. NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at HOW22 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Hunter,Antonio thrown to HOW22.
2nd and 20 at HOW22 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Cooper II,Andre thrown to HOW22 QB hurried by

Lynch,Keshawn and Dillard,Major.
3rd and 20 at HOW22 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Kerney,Travis caught at HOW27, for 5 yards to the

HOW27 (Davis,Antwan; Bashir,Nasir), out of bounds.
4th and 15 at HOW27 PENALTY NSU Offside (Broadbent,Kaleb) 5 yards from HOW27 to HOW32. NO PLAY.
4th and 10 at HOW32 Allen IV,Liam punt 33 yards to the NSU35 PENALTY NSU Personal Foul (Miles,Terique) 15 yards from HOW32 to

HOW47, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HOW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush left for 0 yards to the HOW47 (Harris,Jordan).
2nd and 10 at HOW47 Timeout Howard, clock 08:25.
2nd and 10 at HOW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Cooper II,Andre thrown to HOW47 broken up by

Jones,Ty.
3rd and 10 at HOW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete deep middle to Walker,Montrell caught at NSU19, for 34 yards to

the NSU19 (Chapman,Corey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 11 yards gain to the NSU08 (Chapman,Corey; Jones,Ty),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at NSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short right to Cooper II,Andre thrown to NSU00 broken up by

Chapman,Corey PENALTY NSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Moyston,Kyree) 4 yards from NSU08 to NSU04,
1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 4 at NSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:32
PENALTY NSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Williams,Jaylen) 15 yards from NSU00 to NSU03, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at NSU3 Conord,Matt kick attempt good (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel).
1st and 10 at HOW50 Conord,Matt onside kickoff 38 yards to the NSU12.

Norfolk St. 9-13 Howard

Howard at 06:31
1st and 10 at NSU12 Howard drive start at 06:31.
1st and 10 at NSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NSU09 (Lynch,Keshawn;

Swindell,Jalen).
2nd and 7 at NSU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Cooper II,Andre thrown to NSU00 broken up by

Jones,Ty.
3rd and 7 at NSU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short middle to Jackson,Zaden caught at NSU01, for 8 yards to

the NSU01 (Broadbent,Kaleb; Jones,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at NSU1 Timeout Norfolk St., clock 04:41.
1st and 1 at NSU1 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush right for 0 yards to the NSU01 (Broadbent,Kaleb) PENALTY HOW Holding

(Reyes,Cesar) 10 yards from NSU01 to NSU11. NO PLAY.
1st and 11 at NSU11 Timeout Howard, clock 04:16.
1st and 11 at NSU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Hunter,Antonio caught at NSU07, for 4 yards to the

NSU07 (Broadbent,Kaleb).
2nd and 7 at NSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 0 yards to the NSU07 (Gilmore,Khalib; Miles,Terique).
3rd and 7 at NSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Reagan Jr.,Anthony caught at NSU00, for 7 yards

to the NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:33 PENALTY NSU Roughing The Passer (Miles,Terique) 15 yards from
NSU00 to NSU03, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at NSU3 Conord,Matt kick attempt good (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel).
1st and 10 at HOW50 Conord,Matt kickoff 50 yards to the NSU00 White,Jaylen return 12 yards to the NSU12 (Bivines,Anthony).



Norfolk St. 9-20 Howard
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

HOW will receive; NSU will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Peery,Marco kickoff 60 yards to the HOW05 Reagan
Jr.,Anthony return 44 yards to the HOW49 (Oumarou,Sofiyan), out of bounds. 
 
 
 

 
 

Norfolk St. at 02:24
1st and 10 at NSU12 Norfolk St. drive start at 02:24.
1st and 10 at NSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush left for 13 yards gain to the NSU25 (Watson,Zuri), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass complete short middle to Kendrick,DreSean caught at NSU37, for 12 yards

to the NSU37 (Dale Jr.,CJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU37 Timeout Other, clock 01:54.
1st and 10 at NSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NSU40 (Grandy,Michael).
2nd and 7 at NSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short middle to Biles-Walker,Taron thrown to NSU45.
3rd and 7 at NSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson sacked for loss of 0 yards to the NSU40 (Smith,Jaquavion), fumble by

Berry,Vinson recovered by HOW Smith,Jaquavion at NSU40, End Of Play.

Howard at 01:22
1st and 10 at NSU40 Howard drive start at 01:22.
1st and 10 at NSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Reagan Jr.,Anthony caught at NSU40, for 32 yards

to the NSU08 (Chapman,Corey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at NSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush middle for 2 yards loss to the NSU10 (Davis,Antwan; Ojiegbe,David).
2nd and 10 at NSU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 0 yards to the NSU10 (Dillard,Major).
3rd and 10 at NSU10 Timeout Howard, clock 00:25.
3rd and 10 at NSU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short left to Simmons III,John thrown to NSU00 QB hurried by

Ojiegbe,David.
4th and 10 at NSU10 Conord,Matt field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel), clock 00:19.
1st and 10 at HOW35 Conord,Matt kickoff 45 yards to the NSU20 White,Jaylen return 6 yards to the NSU26 (Vinson III,Glen;

Williams,Dominick).
Norfolk St. 9-23 Howard

Norfolk St. at 00:13
1st and 10 at NSU26 Norfolk St. drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at NSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush right for 66 yards gain to the HOW08 (Watson,Zuri), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 8 at HOW8 Timeout Norfolk St., clock 00:02.
1st and 8 at HOW8 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short middle to Thomas,Kam'Ryn thrown to HOW00.
2nd and 8 at HOW8 End of game, clock 00:00.

Norfolk St. 9-23 Howard

Howard at 14:52
1st and 10 at HOW49 Howard drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at HOW49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Antonio rush left for 8 yards gain to the NSU43 (Miles,Terique; Lynch,Keshawn).
2nd and 2 at NSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete deep left to Hunter,Antonio thrown to NSU03.
3rd and 2 at NSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NSU40 (Ojiegbe,David;

Dillard,Major), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush left for 10 yards gain to the NSU30, out of bounds at NSU30, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Roberson II,Billy caught at NSU32, for 2 yards loss

to the NSU32 (Smith,Jayden; Broadbent,Kaleb).
2nd and 12 at NSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson II,Billy rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NSU28 (Ojiegbe,David).
3rd and 8 at NSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short middle to Hunter,Antonio caught at NSU22, for 10 yards to

the NSU18 (Chapman,Corey; Swindell,Jalen), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NSU12 (Williams,Jaylen;

Broadbent,Kaleb).
2nd and 4 at NSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush right for 7 yards gain to the NSU05 (Davis,Antwan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 5 at NSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NSU04 (Broadbent,Kaleb;

Dillard,Major).
2nd and 4 at NSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Walker,Montrell caught at NSU02, for 4 yards to the

NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:40 PENALTY HOW UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Artis, Jr.,Tim) 15 yards from
NSU00 to NSU03.

1st and 10 at NSU3 Conord,Matt kick attempt good (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel).
1st and 10 at HOW20 Conord,Matt kickoff 62 yards to the NSU18 White,Jaylen return 30 yards to the NSU48 (Thorne,Masiah; Olidge,J.

Augustus).
Norfolk St. 9-30 Howard

Norfolk St. at 08:34
1st and 10 at NSU48 Norfolk St. drive start at 08:34.
1st and 10 at NSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush middle for 0 yards to the NSU48 (Gallop,Kaleb; Dyson,Cam).
2nd and 10 at NSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson rush left for 3 yards gain to the HOW49, out of bounds at HOW49.



3rd and 7 at HOW49 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short right to Kendrick,DreSean thrown to HOW44.
4th and 7 at HOW49 Tracey,Noah punt 34 yards to the HOW15 fair catch by Hunter,Antonio at HOW15 PENALTY HOW Illegal

Substitution 5 yards from HOW49 to HOW44. NO PLAY.
4th and 2 at HOW44 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short right to Evans,J.J. thrown to HOW41 broken up by

Gallop,Kaleb, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Howard at 07:04
1st and 10 at HOW44 Howard drive start at 07:04.
1st and 10 at HOW44 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush right for 56 yards gain to the NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:55,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU3 Conord,Matt kick attempt good (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel).
1st and 10 at HOW35 Conord,Matt kickoff 61 yards to the NSU04 White,Jaylen return 33 yards to the NSU37 (Vinson III,Glen).

Norfolk St. 9-37 Howard

Norfolk St. at 06:48
1st and 10 at NSU37 Norfolk St. drive start at 06:48.
1st and 10 at NSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush right for 2 yards gain to the NSU39 (Reed Jr.,Reggie; Brown, Jr.,Derrick).
2nd and 8 at NSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson sacked for loss of 2 yards to the NSU37 (Brown, Jr.,Derrick).
3rd and 10 at NSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush middle for 9 yards gain to the NSU46 (Brown, Jr.,Derrick; Hartley

Jr.,Derrick).
4th and 1 at NSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Berry,Vinson pass incomplete short right to Wright,Ikeem thrown to NSU48 QB hurried by

Dyson,Cam, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Howard at 04:51
1st and 10 at NSU46 Howard drive start at 04:51.
1st and 10 at NSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass intercepted by Bashir,Nasir at NSU25 Bashir,Nasir return 75 yards to the

HOW00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty, clock 04:34 PENALTY NSU Personal Foul (Williams,Jaylen) 15 yards
from HOW30 to HOW45.

1st and 10 at NSU46 NSU ball on HOW45.

Norfolk St. at 04:34
1st and 10 at HOW45 Norfolk St. drive start at 04:34.
1st and 10 at HOW45 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush middle for 11 yards gain to the HOW34 (Jones II,Jay;

Thorne,Masiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW34 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass complete deep right to Thomas,Kam'Ryn caught at HOW00, for 34

yards to the HOW00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:59, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW3 Lancaster,Parker rush attempt failed.
1st and 10 at NSU35 Peery,Marco kickoff 50 yards to the HOW15 Reagan Jr.,Anthony return 16 yards to the HOW31 (Martin,Richard).

Norfolk St. 15-37 Howard

Howard at 03:54
1st and 10 at HOW31 Howard drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at HOW31 PENALTY HOW False Start  5 yards from HOW31 to HOW26. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at HOW26 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HOW28 (Davis,Antwan;

Long,Daylan).
2nd and 13 at HOW28 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short middle to Clark,Nathanial caught at HOW28, for 4 yards to

the HOW32 (Davis,Antwan).
3rd and 9 at HOW32 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short middle to Roberson II,Billy caught at HOW32, for 8 yards to

the HOW40 (Bashir,Nasir).
4th and 1 at HOW40 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson II,Billy rush middle for 0 yards to the HOW40 (Swindell,Jalen; Gilmore,Khalib),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Norfolk St. at 01:29
1st and 10 at HOW40 Norfolk St. drive start at 01:29.
1st and 10 at HOW40 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker sacked for loss of 7 yards to the HOW47 (Smith,Jaquavion, Hall,Bryce).
2nd and 17 at HOW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass incomplete short right to Kendrick,DreSean thrown to HOW43 QB

hurried by Wesley,CJ.
3rd and 17 at HOW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NSU49 (Brown, Jr.,Derrick).

Norfolk St. 15-37 Howard

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 21 at NSU49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 21 at NSU49 Tracey,Noah punt 30 yards to the HOW21 Hunter,Antonio return 17 yards to the HOW38 (Davis,Antwan), out of

bounds.

Howard at 14:52
1st and 10 at HOW38 Howard drive start at 14:52.



1st and 10 at HOW38 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HOW41, End Of Play.
2nd and 7 at HOW41 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short right thrown to HOW50 QB hurried by Dillard,Major and

Lynch,Keshawn.
3rd and 7 at HOW41 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass incomplete short middle to Walker,Montrell thrown to HOW50 QB hurried

by Dillard,Major.
4th and 7 at HOW41 Allen IV,Liam punt 40 yards to the NSU19 Long,Daylan return 7 yards to the NSU26 (Roberson II,Billy).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Norfolk St. at 13:53
1st and 10 at NSU26 Norfolk St. drive start at 13:53.
1st and 10 at NSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun King,Kevon rush left for 40 yards gain (-6) to the HOW34 (Watson,Zuri; Thorne,Masiah), out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY HOW Personal Foul (Watson,Zuri) 15 yards from NSU26 to NSU41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush left for 7 yards loss to the NSU34 (Smith,Jaquavion; Reed

Jr.,Reggie).
2nd and 17 at NSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush right for 9 yards gain to the NSU43 (Dale Jr.,CJ; Bivines,Anthony).
3rd and 8 at NSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass incomplete short right to Thomas,Kam'Ryn thrown to HOW47.
4th and 8 at NSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush left for 8 yards gain to the HOW49 (Wesley,CJ), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW49 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass incomplete short left to Evans,J.J. thrown to HOW49 PENALTY HOW

Pass Interference (Olidge,J. Augustus) 15 yards from HOW49 to HOW34, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HOW34 No Huddle-Shotgun Laudermilk,Jaylen rush right for 1 yard gain to the HOW33 (Smith,Jaquavion;

Bivines,Anthony).
2nd and 9 at HOW33 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass incomplete short left to Kendrick,DreSean thrown to HOW33 QB

hurried by Brown, Jr.,Derrick.
3rd and 9 at HOW33 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker rush left for 6 yards gain (-7) to the HOW27 (Abdul-Ali,Ishaun) PENALTY

NSU Personal Foul (Laudermilk,Jaylen) 15 yards from HOW33 to HOW48.
3rd and 24 at HOW48 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass complete short left to Thomas,Kam'Ryn caught at HOW45, for 13

yards to the HOW35, out of bounds at HOW35.
4th and 11 at HOW35 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker sacked for loss of 5 yards to the HOW40 (Jones II,Jay, Abdul-Ali,Ishaun),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Howard at 09:19
1st and 10 at HOW40 Howard drive start at 09:19.
1st and 10 at HOW40 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson II,Billy rush middle for 5 yards gain to the HOW45 (Williams,Jaylen;

Chapman,Corey).
2nd and 5 at HOW45 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Cooper II,Andre caught at NSU41, for 14 yards to

the NSU41 (Gilmore,Khalib; Jones,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson II,Billy rush right for 2 yards gain to the NSU39 (Swindell,Jalen).
2nd and 8 at NSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Reagan Jr.,Anthony caught at NSU35, for 6 yards

to the NSU33 (Jones,Ty; Chapman,Corey).
3rd and 2 at NSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short right to Walker,Montrell caught at NSU26, for 14 yards to

the NSU19 (Jones,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Reagan Jr.,Anthony rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NSU18 (Swindell,Jalen).
2nd and 9 at NSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq rush right for 7 yards gain to the NSU11 (Miles,Terique), out of bounds.
3rd and 2 at NSU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Starks,Tyriq pass complete short left to Cooper II,Andre caught at NSU00, for 11 yards to

the NSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:09, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU3 PENALTY NSU Roughing Holder (Dillard,Major) 2 yards from NSU03 to NSU01. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NSU1 Conord,Matt kick attempt good (H: Allen IV,Liam, LS: Bergeron,Michel).
1st and 10 at HOW35 Conord,Matt kickoff 57 yards to the NSU08 White,Jaylen return 16 yards to the NSU24 (Ferguson II,Rufus).

Norfolk St. 15-44 Howard

Norfolk St. at 04:01
1st and 10 at NSU24 Norfolk St. drive start at 04:01.
1st and 10 at NSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Kendrick,DreSean rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NSU26 (Chandler,Ben).
2nd and 8 at NSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Manning,Zachary rush middle for 12 yards gain to the NSU38, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass complete deep left to Kendrick,DreSean caught at HOW21, for 41

yards to the HOW21 (Hartley Jr.,Derrick; Gallop,Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HOW21 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker sacked for loss of 6 yards to the HOW27 (Wesley,CJ, Hall,Bryce).
2nd and 16 at HOW27 Timeout Other, clock 01:58.
2nd and 16 at HOW27 PENALTY NSU Personal Foul (McMillan,Dyral) 15 yards from HOW27 to HOW42. NO PLAY.
2nd and 31 at HOW42 No Huddle-Shotgun Kendrick,DreSean rush left for 2 yards loss to the HOW44, End Of Play.
3rd and 33 at HOW44 No Huddle-Shotgun Manning,Zachary rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HOW42 (McJimpsey,Judah).
4th and 31 at HOW42 No Huddle-Shotgun Lancaster,Parker pass incomplete short right to Manning,Zachary thrown to HOW42,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Howard at 00:32
1st and 10 at HOW42 Howard drive start at 00:32.
1st and 10 at HOW42 Kneel down by Starks,Tyriq at HOW40 for loss of 2 yards.
2nd and 12 at HOW40 End of game, clock 00:00.

Norfolk St. 15-44 Howard


